Resolution No. T- 16430

September 21, 2000

Letter Request/RKK *


 











PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Telecommunications Division 




RESOLUTION T-16430

Public Program Branch





September 21, 2000
R E S O L U T I O N
RESOLUTION T-16430.  ALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS.  ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE REQUESTS APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001-02 FOR THE CALIFORNIA HIGH COST FUND-B PROGRAM.    

BY LETTER REQUEST TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DATED MAY 11, 2000. 

_________________________________________________________

SUMMARY
On May 11, 2000, the California High Cost Fund - B (CHCF-B) Administrative Committee (AC) filed with the Executive Director of the Public Utilities Commission its proposed budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02.  This resolution approves the FY 2001-02 budget of $482.767 million and a surcharge rate of 2.6% for the CHCF-B. 

BACKGROUND

The AC’s May 11, 2000 letter request sought approval of the FY 2001-02 budget of $476.170 million and a CHCF-B surcharge at 2.5%.  That budget request was filed in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 6 of Resolution T-16365.  Further, this letter request is consistent with similar requests for other public programs that have submitted  FY 2001-02  budgets for Commission consideration.  The AC indicated that its FY 2001-02 budget is a forecast that considered the Commission adopted budget amounts for years 1999 and 2000, claims filed by carriers, remittance of CHCF-B funds deposited into the trust, and the investment return on the trust funds. 

1.  Decision 96-10-066

In Decision (D) 96-10-066, the Commission established the CHCF-B program to provide universal service subsidy support in the high cost areas of the service territories of Pacific Bell (Pacific), GTE California, Inc. (GTEC), GTE Contel of California (GTE-Contel), Roseville Telephone Company  (Roseville), Citizens Telecommunications Company of California (Citizens), and new carriers that become Carriers of Last Resort (COLR).  Further, the CHCF-B program enables these carriers to reduce their rates for those services that implicitly subsidize residential service in high cost areas.  The CHCF-B program is funded by an All End User Surcharge on intrastate billings.  D.96-10-066 established a 2.87% surcharge rate that was intended to raise $352.8 million per year to fund the CHCF-B program.  

2.  Decision 98-06-065
In D. 98-06-065, the Commission established the requirement for the AC to file its proposed budget and adjustment to the surcharge level for the following calendar year for the CHCF-B program by October 1 of each year.  However, Ordering Paragraph 24 of D.98-06-065 delayed this requirement until October 1, 1999.  Nevertheless, the Administrative Committee did file a 1999 budget on October 1, 1998 that was adopted by the Commission in Resolution T-16244, dated December 3, 1998.  Further, pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 24 of D.98-06-065, on September 30, 1999, the AC filed its CHCF-B program budget and surcharge level for the year 2000.  Resolution T-16365, dated December 2, 1999, adopted a 2000 budget and surcharge rate for the CHCF-B program.
3.  Decision 98-09-39

In D. 98-09-039, the Commission partially implemented the CHCF-B through a self-funding mechanism since the trust account for CHCF-B was not established in 1998.  Under this partial implementation, Pacific, GTEC, GTE-Contel, Roseville, and Citizens offset their permanent rate reductions by monthly draws from the CHCF-B surcharge revenues they collected since February 1997.  The permanent rate reduction for these carriers, except for Pacific, is a surcredit that is based upon filed CHCF-B claims for the 12-month period ending July 31, 1998. The AC approved none of these 12-month claims for each carrier, and therefore these permanent rate reductions have been approved on a provisional basis. 
 Pacific has implemented a permanent rate reduction in accordance with D.98-07-033. 

Each carrier, except Pacific, began its monthly draws on December 15, 1998, based upon the claim for September 1998.  Pacific was able to begin its monthly draws on September 15, 1998, based upon its claims for June 1998.  Thereafter, each carrier continued to make its draws on the 15th day of each calendar month for each claim filed for two months plus 15 days previously.  The self-funding of monthly claims stopped on October 15, 1999.  

Each carrier was allowed to draw the claim amounts from its accumulated CHCF-B surcharge revenues on the 15th day of each month even if the AC was unable to complete its review of that carrier’s timely submission of its CHCF-B claim along with supporting documents and workpapers.  However, if the AC later determines that the carrier is entitled to draw less than its claim amount, then the carrier is required to refund the amount (plus interest) that was disapproved by the AC.  

Filing of CHCF-B Program Budgets 
Resolution T-16365 changed the filing requirements of future budget filings because of the enactment of Senate Bill (SB) 669 when the resolution adopted the 2000 budget and surcharge rate for CHCF-B on December 2, 1999.  The provisions of SB 669 require the CHCF-B program funds to be deposited into the State Treasury.
  The implementation of SB 669 will be detailed in a report that will be submitted to the Governor and the State Legislature.  We envision that this report will address a transition plan for the transfer of the funds to the State Treasury for all telecommunications public programs, and will reflect the adopted CHCF-B program budgets as well as a timeline for submitting fiscal year budgets.  

4.  Senate Bill 669

SB 669 has changed the filing requirements for future budgets and surcharge levels.  In order to conform to the State Budget process, we believe that future budgets must be consistent with the State of California fiscal year budget process, rather than the current calendar year budget process.   Fiscal year budgets need to be presented for Commission approval at least one year in advance of the beginning of the budget year.  The Commission must present a Budget Change Proposal for each program budget to the California Department of Finance (DOF) by September 1.  SB 669 allows the Commission only 90 days to approve a program budget after filing of such a budget by the AC and before submission of the adopted budget to the DOF.  In order for the Commission to fulfill this obligation in a timely manner in year 2001, the AC must have filed a proposed budget and a proposed surcharge level for fiscal year 2002-2003 for Commission approval before June 1, 2001.

In future years under the provisions of SB 669, if the State Budget including spending authority for CHCF-B funds is not adopted by the Legislature and signed by the Governor by the beginning of the fiscal year, then CHCF-B funds will not be paid out even if the associated claims are approved by the AC.  Program payments to carriers may be jeopardized if the State Budget approval process is delayed beyond the start of the new budget year.

Besides filing of the transition plan for the transfer of funds to the State Treasury, SB 669 requires the Commission to conduct financial and compliance audits of these public program-related costs and activities at least once every three years, beginning January 1, 2000.

5.  CHCF-B Program Current Status

The CHCF-B program was established in D.96-10-066 to provide a universal service subsidy in high cost areas of the service territories of Pacific, GTEC, GTE-Contel, Roseville and Citizens.  These utilities have been providing services in high cost areas in their respective service areas.  Further, these five utilities have been collecting CHCF-B surcharge revenues from their end-users since the start of the program in February 1997.  In addition, Cox Communications (COX) has been filing claims from the CHCF-B since December 1999. 
 Other carriers are also expected to apply for COLR status and file claims with the CHCF-B in the future.

The last phase of establishing the trust account with Bank of America for the CHCF-B program and requiring carriers to deposit CHCF-B funds was completed in September 1999.  The Commission, in Resolution T-16331, dated September 2, 1999, adopted the agreement between the Executive Director of the Commission, on behalf of the AC, and Bank of America for the trust account with Bank of America for CHCF-B. 
 ALJ Kenney, in consultation with the assigned Commissioner, issued a ruling, dated September 22, 1999, instructing when, where, and how to deposit CHCF-B surcharge revenues and associated interest income into the trust account with Bank of America no later than November 12, 1999.
  The surcharge revenues represent the amounts collected by carriers since February 1997 and held from February 1997 to September 1999.  Further, carriers are required to deposit ongoing remittance of CHCF-B surcharge revenues beginning with the surcharge revenues billed by the carriers during October 1999 and thereafter.  A majority of carriers have been depositing CHCF-B funds into the CHCF-B trust account.

The Telecommunications Division (TD) staff has projected the cash flow for budget year 2000 based upon the actual beginning fund balance as of January 1, 2000, adopted year 2000 budget, and outstanding carry-over claims from prior years.  Column E of Attachment A of this resolution displays the projected 2000 cash flows.   The projected year 2000 cash flow includes adopted revenues for year 2000, projected investment income for year 2000, adopted CHCF-B claims for year 2000, carryover claims and amounts due to carriers for years 1997 through 1999, adopted year 2000 administrative expenses, and adopted other expense items for year 2000.  As of January 1, 2000, the fund had a balance of $835.294 million, and carryover claims of $652.631 millions for years 1997 and 1999. 
 The projected fund balance at the end of year 2000 using the cash flow method is $160.610 million.

The TD staff anticipates the review and approval of these carryover claims by the AC in year 2000. 
 The actual payments of such carryover claims are dependent upon the Commission’s approval of carries’ plans for flowing these amounts to non-residential ratepayers via surcredits over three months. 
 The TD staff anticipates the filings of such plans via Advice Letters by five carriers, Commission approval of these Advice Letters, and payments being made by the AC in year 2000.  
6.  Administrative Committee’s FY 2001-02 Budget and Surcharge Level
Column G of Attachment A of this resolution sets forth the AC’s proposed FY 2001-02 budget for the CHCF-B program.  For FY 2001-02, based on a surcharge rate of 2.5%, the AC projects revenue of $473.952 million, including associated investment income of $5.0 million.  The total program expenses are projected at $476.170 million and includes program payments of $451 million and administrative expenses of $25.170 million.  The proposed FY 2001-02 budget will result in a fund balance of $106.929 million at the end of FY 2002.  That reserve amount will be used to provide funds to cover possible changes in the Federal offset computations and other program costs of the CHCF-B program in FY 2001-02.
  The AC also noted that should there be a need to adjust the 2.5 % surcharge rate, the AC will file an amended budget and proposed revised surcharge rate.   
NOTICE/PROTESTS
Notice of the AC’s budget Letter Request was first published in the Commission Daily Calendar of May 22, 2000.  No protest to this Letter Request has been received. 

DISCUSSION
The Telecommunications Division recommends that the Commission adopt a budget for FY 2001-02 consisting of $482.767 million in expenses.  The adopted budget is $6.597 million more than the AC’s proposed budget of $476.170 million.  The additional amounts are due to a change in the billing base used, maintaining the current surcharge rate at 2.6% and additional funds for potential changes in federal offsets.  The adopted budget includes projected investment income computed at 5% of the average projected fund balance during FY 2001-02.  The adopted budget will result in a fiscal year-end fund balance to $186.891 million.  A discussion of the adopted budget follows.
1.  FY 2001-02 Budget Expenses
Column H of Attachment A of this resolution sets forth the adopted FY 2001-02 budget of $482.767 million in expenses for the CHCF-B program.  The adopted expense amount consists of $451 million in program payments; $1.15 million for program/financial, claims and remittance audits; $0.300 million in banking and trust fees; and $30 million estimated for possible reduction in Federal support for the carrier common line charge in 6M-2001.
   

The adopted FY 2001-02 program payments of $451 million do not consider the possible growth in access lines for the five carriers, nor the carryover claims from prior years, including year 2000 claims. If claims for years 1997 through 2000 are not paid by the AC, then these amounts will be paid during the first six-months of year 2001 using the prior year adopted budgeted amounts. TD anticipates that most of the carry-over claims for year 1997 through 1999 will be paid in year 2000 and the majority of year 2000 claims will be paid in year 2000.  If such carry-over claims are outstanding in the first six-months of year 2001, then the AC will pay those claims from the fund balance. 

The program payments include $1.0 million for estimated interest payments for FY 2001-02 to carriers for claims not approved in a timely manner by the AC.

The adopted FY 2001-02 audit amount of $1.15 million includes $100,000 for a program/financial audit, $450,000 for claims audits, and $600,000 for carrier remittance audits.  These audits of the program-related costs and activities are needed in order to ensure the financial integrity of the CHCF-B program. 

The adopted trust fee of $300,000 is an estimate of costs for commercial banking activities during the transition prior to turning over collected funds to the state treasury.  

The FY 2001-02 budget includes $0.317 million for implementation of SB 669.  This includes expenses for Lock Box, Commission staffing and other related costs.

2.  FY 2001-02 Surcharge Rate Level and Year-End Fund Reserve Balance

The adopted FY 2001-02 surcharge rate is 2.6%, is estimated to result in a fund balance of $186.891 million at the end of June 2002.  This fund balance results in about four  months of reserve for CHCF-B.  The adopted 2.6% surcharge level is unchanged from that adopted for year 2000 and the first six-months of year 2001 and will generate an estimated $504.764 million in surcharge revenue for FY 2001-02.  We believe the 2.6% surcharge rate and a reserve fund balance of $186.891 million at end of June 2002, or about four  months reserve, are appropriate for FY 2001-02.  This amount should be sufficient to take care of uncertainties concerning changes in Federal support for universal services, and as the possibility of changes in the California High Cost Fund- B program by this Commission in year 2000 and/or year 2001.  The reserve balance could be used by the AC to offset portions of any additional changes in Federal support above and beyond $50 million adopted for year 2000 and the $30 million adopted for the first six months of 2001.  Further, the reserve balance could be used to offset changes in California High Cost Fund-B program adopted by the Commission.

The FY 2001-02 revenues of $513.344 million are $39.392 million more than the AC proposed amount of $473.952 million.  The difference is due to an increase in the billing base from $18,758 million originally proposed by the AC to $19,414 million, maintaining the surcharge level at 2.6% versus 2.5% proposed by the AC and projected investment income of $8.580 million versus $5 million assumed in the proposed budget.  Investment income is computed at 5% of average balance of funds for FY 2001-02. 

3.  Notice to Other Carriers & Advice Letter Filing

In Resolution T-15558 (dated June 8, 1994) we waived the notice requirements of General Order 96-A, Section III, G.1, to furnish competing utilities either public or private with copies of related tariff sheets. We did so because it did not appear to be in the public’s interest for each utility to send and receive over two hundred notices advising them of regulatory changes about which they already know.  Since that time nothing has happened to change our opinion, so we will waive this notice requirement for tariff changes which comply with this resolution.

The Telecommunications Division oversees the administration of eight public programs.  The surcharge rates for some of these programs will be revised effective July 1, 2001 based on the adopted FY 2001-02 budgets.  For administrative efficiency, we will allow all telecommunications utilities that are subject to the surcharges for these various programs to file concurrently revised tariff schedules in compliance with resolutions and decisions revising these surcharges for FY 2001-02 in accordance with the provisions of G.O.96-A on or before June 15, 2001.  These advice letters shall become effective July 1, 2001.

4.  Notice of Availability of Conformed Resolution
In the past, the Commission has served a hard copy of this resolution on all telecommunications carriers and parties on the service list of I.95-01-021.  To be consistent with the Commission’s commitment to utilize the  Internet for distributing Commission orders and information, the Telecommunications Division has informed the telecommunications carriers of the availability of the draft resolution as well as the conformed resolution, when adopted by the Commission, on the Commission website, www.cpuc.ca.gov.  In addition, hard copies of the conformed resolution will be provided to all parties of record in R.95-10-020 / I. 95-01-021. 

COMMENTS
The draft resolution of the Telecommunications Division in this matter was mailed on June 20, 2000 in accordance with PU Code Section 311(g) to the parties of record in R.95-10-020 / I. 95-01-021.  A letter was mailed to all telecommunications carriers advising them of the availability of this draft resolution on the Commission’s web site, www.cpuc.ca.gov.  The Telecommunications Division received no comments on the draft resolution.
FINDINGS

1.   A budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02 year 2001 for the California High Cost Fund-B (CHCF-B) of $482.767 million, as set forth in Attachment A of this resolution, is reasonable and should be adopted. 
  

2.  An estimated reserve balance of $186.891 million by the end of June 2002 is reasonable for the CHCF-B and should be adopted.

3.  The current  surcharge level of 2.6% is reasonable and should be adopted for FY 2001-02 for the CHCF-B program.  

4.  The Administrative Committee should be authorized to pay any program expenses resulting from the reduction in Federal offset from the fund balance in year 2000 and the first six-months of year 2001 and, if required, during FY 2001-02.

5.  Senate Bill 669 requires the CHCF-B and other program funds to be deposited into the State Treasury.  

6.  The implementation of SB 669 will be detailed in a report that will be submitted to the Governor and the State Legislature. 
7.   SB 669 will change the future filing requirements for proposed program budgets and surcharge levels equivalent to the State of California fiscal year budget basis from a calendar year basis.

8.  The CHCF-B AC should file a proposed FY 2002-03 budget and a proposed surcharge level for FY 2002-03 for Commission approval before June 1, 2001.

9.   For administrative efficiency, it is reasonable to allow all telecommunications utilities that are subject to the various public program surcharges, for FY 2001-02, to file concurrently revised tariff schedules in compliance with the resolutions and decisions revising these surcharges in accordance with the provisions of G.O. 96-A on or before June15, 2001.  Such filings  shall become effective July 1, 2001. 

10.  The Commission is committed to utilize the Internet for distributing Commission orders and information.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:
1.  A budget of $482.767 million for Fiscal Year (FY) 2001-02, as set forth in Attachment A of this Resolution, is adopted for the California High Cost Fund-B program.

2.  A 2.6% surcharge rate to fund the California High Cost Fund-B program shall be maintained for FY 2001-02.  A 2.6% surcharge rate shall be applied to all-surchargeable intrastate billings rendered on or after July 1, 2001.  This surcharge rate shall continue until further revised by the Commission. 

3.  All telecommunications carriers who are required to the collect the California High Cost Fund-B surcharges shall collect a 2.6% surcharge for FY 2001-02 on service rates and charges of all intrastate end user services, except for those that have been specifically excluded to fund the California High Cost Fund-B program.  The combined California PUC Telephone Surcharge Transmittal form currently in use shall reflect this surcharge.  The Telecommunications Division shall post this resolution on the Commission web site (www.cpuc.ca.gov) within 5 business days from the effective date of this resolution.

4.  All telecommunications carriers who are required to collect the California High Cost Fund-B surcharge shall file revised tariff schedules for FY 2001-02 by advice letters in accordance with the provisions of General Order 96-A on or before June 15, 2001.  The advice letter shall become effective on July 1, 2001.

5.  All telecommunications carriers who are required to collect the surcharges for the various public programs may concurrently file revised tariff schedules in compliance with the resolutions or decisions revising these surcharges for FY 2001-02 by advice letters in accordance with the provisions of General Order 96-A on or before June 15, 2001.  The advice letters shall become effective July 1, 2001. 

6.  All Local Exchange Companies and Interexchange Companies are granted an exemption from the noticing requirement of General Order 96-A, Section III, G.1 for surcharge changes resulting from this resolution only. 

7.  The CHCF-B AC shall file a proposed FY 2002-03 budget and a proposed surcharge level for FY 2002-03 for Commission approval before June 1, 2001.

8.  The Executive Director shall serve hard copies of the conformed resolution to all parties of record in R.95-10-020 / I. 95-01-021.

This Resolution is effective today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on September 21, 2000.  The following Commissioners approved it:

__________________________________

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN

       Executive Director

LORETTA M. LYNCH

President

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

Commissioners
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ATTACHMENT A : CALIFORNIA HIGH COST FUND - B PROGRAM BUDGETS

($000)
1997 1997 1998 1998 1999 1999 2000 2000 2001 Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
ADOPTED |ESTIMATED/ | ADOPTED |ESTIMATEDY | ADOPTED |ESTIMATED/ [PROPOSED | ADOPTED | Cash Flow |First 6-Months __|2001-02 Budget | 2001-02 Budget
REPORTED REPORTED REPORTED _|(Note 7) Budget | Adopted Budget |Proposed ADOPTED
(A) (B) (A) (9] (A) (A) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Note & Notes 2, 9 Note 10 Note 12
PROJECTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (24.454) (42.080)|_(43.545) (31.569)[ _ 117.367 154,184 | 835,294 160,610 109,147 156,314
REVENUES
PROJECTED BILLING BASE 12,300,000 12,697,000 15,129,734| 14,900,000| 14,517,742 17,529,169 | 17,529,169 | sHekwick 9202814 | 18,758,060 19,414,000
SURCHARGE RATE (Note 1) 2.87% 287%| _ 2.87% 287%| _ 3.80% 3.80% 2.40% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 250% 2.60%
SURCHARGE REVENUE 323,593 312316 | 364,404 406,517 | 566,200 566,988 420,700 455758 | 455748 239,273 468,952 504,764
PROJECTED INVESTMENT INCOME 0 0| 2752 20371 | 13,760 32,325 44,453 20,000 25,000 10,000 5,000 8,580
TOTAL REVENUES 323,593 312316 | 391,924 426,888 | 579,960 580,748 465,153 475758 | 480,748 249,273 473,952 513,344
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE (Beginning Balance & Reventes Orlly 1,316,042 409,883 583,099 669,658
EXPENSES
PROGRAM PAYMENTS
CLAIM PAYMENTS
PACBELL 308,671 360,788 367.713
GTE CA 28,580 34,444 38,906
GTE CONTEL 15,960 19,173 20,767
CITIZENS 937 1,442 1,755
ROSEVILLE 204 507 507
Claims for Budgeted Years 348,000 354,352 | 411,000 416,354 | 444,000 429,649 442,538 442538 | 442538 221,269 450,000 450,000
Carry-over claims from prior years 652,631 0 0 -
[ [ [ 1,095,169 221,269 450,000 450,000
INTEREST PAYMENTS (Note 3) 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
TOTAL PROGRAM PAYMENTS (Note 7) | 348,000 354,352 | 411,000 416,354 | 446,000 431,649 444,538 444,538 | 1,097,169 222,269 451,000 451,000
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
LEGAL | 44 44 12 20 10 59 10 10 10 0 0 -
PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100
CLAIMS AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 400 400 400 400 450 450
REMITTANCES AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 500 500 500 600 600
BANKING AND TRUSTEE FEES (Note 4) 0 0 0 0 100 100 600 600 600 300 300 300
IMPLEMENTATION COST (TRUST) 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 0
INTEREST EXPENSE-FUND ADVANCES 2 3 3 6 4 0 0
IMPLEMENTATION COST (TRUST) 0 30
SB 669 IMPLEMENTATION (Note 11) 2 3 6 0 0 23720 317
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 46 44 15 23 146 163 1,610 1,610 1,610 1,300 25170 1,767
OTHER ITEMS
PACBELL RATE REBALANCING (Note 5) 276 1,653 1,653 1,653 0 0 -
REDUCTION IN FEDERAL SUPPORT FOR CARRIER COMMON LINE CHARGE (Note 6) 55,000 55,000 30,000 0 30,000
TOTAL OTHER ITEMS 56,653 56,653 30,000 0 30,000
TOTAL PROGRGRAM EXPENSES 502,801 | 1,155432 253,569 476,170 482,767
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE (EOY)
FUND FLOWS BALANCE I (24.454) (42.080)|_(43.545) (31.569)[ 90,117 117,367 134,718 127,141 | 160,610 156,314 106,929 186,891
REPAYMENT OF LOANS & INTEREST FR 0 0 0 0 (59) (59) 0 0 0 -
NET CHCF-B BALANCE (24.454) (42,080)  (43,545) (31.569)[ 90,117 117,367 134,659 127,082 | 160,610 156,314 106,929 186,591

Note 1: CHCF - B surcharge rate of 2.6% was adopted by the Comrmission for year 2000 (Resoltion T-16365, dated 12/2/99)
Note 2. Projected investment income for the first -months of year 2001 is based upon beginning fund balance and surcharge revene
Note 3: D. 98-01-023 ordered that interest be paid to carriers for claims that are not processed within the time prescribed
Note 4 Res T-16331 approved the trust contract with Bank of America for the establishment of a trust account
Note 5: 5 % surcredit rate reduction filed by Pacbell in compliance with D. 94-09-065
Note 6 Any other changes in the Federal offset for Lniversal service and ofher program costs are not included the adopted budgets for year 2000 and the Fiscal Year 2001-02

Note 7: Program payments do not reflect payments to new carries becoming carriers of last resort

Note 8: Cash Flow projection for year 2000 assumed carriers filing all claims with supporting documents and workpapers

Note 9: Res T-16409 approved the first six morths budget for year 2001

Note 10: As proposed in request for approval of the CHCF-B budget for FY 2001-02 filed with the Executive Director on 5/11/2000.
Note 12: Assuming investment income @ 5% of average of balance as of 6/1/2001 and 6/30/2002.





� Resolution T- 16237, dated November 19, 1998 approved Roseville’s permanent rate reduction on a provisional basis.  Resolution T-16238, dated November 19, 1998, approved GTE California’s (including GTE-Contel’s) permanent rate reduction on a provisional basis.  Resolution T-16239, dated November 19, 1998, approved Citizens’ permanent rate reduction on a provisional basis.  D.98-09-039, dated September 3, 1998, allows adjustments, if necessary, of the permanent rate reduction upon the resolution of the claims by the AC. 


� Decision No 98-07-033 requires Pacific to “true-up” its rate reduction with its approved draws from the CHCF-B program.


�   Senate Bill No. 669 affects CHCF-B and five other telecommunications public program funds.


�   COX became a Carrier of Last Resort (COLR) effective December 8, 1999.


�   The Commission in Resolution T-16331, dated September 2, 1999, adopted agreements for the trust accounts and other banking services for the CHCF-B and the California Teleconnect Fund (CTF) with Bank of America and Union Bank, respectively. 


�  ALJ Kenney’s ruling also instructed carriers to deposit CTF funds into a trust account with Union Bank. 


� TD staff has been reviewing claims from carriers for years 1997 through 1999 and January 2000. All carriers have been resubmitting their claims for years 1997 through 1999 because of incorrect geo-coding allocations, incorrect Census Block Group designation, lack of supporting documents for primary line designations, etc.  Certain carriers have re-submitted more than twice to support their 1997 through 1999 claims.  One carrier submitted its “final” monthly claims for 1997 and 1998 on April 13, 2000.  Some claims for latter months of 1999 for certain carriers have been approved by the AC and payments have been made to carriers. 


�  The approval depends upon carriers supporting their “final” claims with supporting documents and workpapers as required by TD staff for verification of such claims.


� Decision 98-09-039 requires the filing of an Advice Letter by each carrier that must be approved by the Commission through a resolution process.  Prior to the filing of the Advice Letter by each carrier, the TD Director will notify each carrier that claims have been approved by the AC for the catch-up surcredit time period and an advice letter should be filed for the catch-up surcredit.  For Pacific, the catch-up surcredit will be based upon approved claims for the period of February 1997 through May 1999.  For the other four utilities, the catch-up surcredits will be based upon the approved claims for the period of February 1997 through August 1998.


�  The Commission in D.96-10-066 required a review of the CHCF-B program every three years.  Any program changes adopted by the Commission that would increase program costs may be partially offset by the reserve amount.


� FCC Docket 96-262, First Report and Order, released 5/16/97. Reference 97-158, FCC 97-158.  The $30 million is estimated for the FY 2001-02 budget based upon claims filed in year 1999.  In addition, an amount of $50 million was adopted by the Commission in Resolution T-16365 associated with the reduction in Federal support in year 2000. 
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